
 

 

 

An  Act  
ENROLLED SENATE 

BILL NO. 858 By: Jech of the Senate 

 

   and 

 

  Kannady of the House 

 

 

 

 

An Act relating to conviction of criminal offenses; 

amending 21 O.S. 2011, Section 11, which relates to 

punishable acts; prohibiting imprisonment for certain 

acts; updating statutory reference; repealing 22 O.S. 

2011, Section 16, which relates to jury trials and 

exceptions; and providing an effective date. 

 

 

 

 

SUBJECT:  Conviction of criminal offenses 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     21 O.S. 2011, Section 11, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 11.  A.  If there be in any other provision of the laws 

of this state a provision making any specific act or omission 

criminal and providing the punishment therefor, and there be in this 

title any provision or section making the same act or omission a 

criminal offense or prescribing the punishment therefor, that 

offense and the punishment thereof, shall be governed by the special 

provisions made in relation thereto, and not by the provisions of 

this title.  But an act or omission which is made punishable in 

different ways by different provisions of this title may be punished 

under any of such provisions, except that in cases specified in 

Section 434 of this act or Section Sections 51.1 and 54 of this 

title, the punishments therein prescribed are substituted for those 

prescribed for a first offense, but in no case can a criminal act or 

omission be punished under more than one section of law; and an 

acquittal or conviction and sentence under one section of law, bars 



 

 

ENR. S. B. NO. 858 Page 2 

the prosecution for the same act or omission under any other section 

of law. 

 

B.  Provided, however, notwithstanding any provision of law to 

the contrary, any offense, including traffic offenses, in violation 

of the laws of this state which is not otherwise punishable by a 

term of imprisonment or confinement shall be punishable by a term of 

imprisonment not to exceed one day in the discretion of the court, 

in addition to any fine prescribed by law. 

 

SECTION 2.     REPEALER     22 O.S. 2011, Section 16, is hereby 

repealed. 

 

SECTION 3.  This act shall become effective November 1, 2019. 
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Passed the Senate the 5th day of March, 2019. 

 

 

  

 Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 

 

Passed the House of Representatives the 23rd day of April, 2019. 

 

 

  

 Presiding Officer of the House 

 of Representatives 

 

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 

Received by the Office of the Governor this ____________________ 

day of ___________________, 20_______, at _______ o'clock _______ M. 

By: _________________________________ 

Approved by the Governor of the State of Oklahoma this _________ 

day of ___________________, 20_______, at _______ o'clock _______ M. 

 

 _________________________________ 

 Governor of the State of Oklahoma 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE 

Received by the Office of the Secretary of State this __________ 

day of __________________, 20 _______, at _______ o'clock _______ M. 

By: _________________________________ 


